

No. 22-50732

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

MI FAMILIA VOTA; MARLA LOPEZ; MARLON LOPEZ; PAUL
RUTLEDGE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KIM OGG,

Defendant-Appellant.

OCA-GREATER HOUSTON; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
TEXAS; REVUP-TEXAS; TEXAS ORGANIZING PROJECT;
WORKERS DEFENSE ACTION FUND,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSE A. ESPARZA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS
SECRETARY OF STATE (ACTING), ET AL.,

Defendants.

KIM OGG

Appellant.

LULAC TEXAS; VOTO LATINO; TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED
AMERICANS; TEXAS AFT,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSE ESPARZA, ET AL.,

Defendants.

Kim Ogg

Appellant.

DELTA SIGMA THETA SORORITY, INC.; HOUSTON AREA URBAN
LEAGUE; THE ARC OF TEXAS; JEFFREY LAMAR CLEMMONS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREGORY WAYNE ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

Defendants.

KIM OGG

Appellant.

MI FAMILIA VOTA; MARLA LOPEZ; MARLON LOPEZ; PAUL
RUTLEDGE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE GOVERNOR
OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

Defendants.

KIM OGG

Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division**

Civil Action No. 5:21-CV-844 (lead case);

Civil Action No. 1:21-CV-780; Civil Action No. 1:21-CV-786;

Civil Action No. 5:21-CV-848; Civil Action No. 5:21-CV-920

Honorable Xavier Rodriguez, United States District Judge, presiding

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

ERIC J.R. NICHOLS
State Bar No. 14994900
Attorney-in-Charge

Butler Snow LLP
1400 Lavaca Street, Suite 1000
Austin, Texas 78701

KARSON THOMPSON
State Bar No. 24083966

Butler Snow LLP
1400 Lavaca Street, Suite 1000
Austin, Texas 78701

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	viii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ix
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. Standard of Review	12
II. District Attorney Ogg is entitled to sovereign immunity.....	12
A. District Attorney Ogg does not have a specific duty to enforce criminal offenses created or modified by S.B. 1.	14
B. Plaintiffs cannot allege that District Attorney Ogg has threatened or demonstrated a willingness to enforce S.B. 1’s criminal provisions.....	17
C. District Attorney Ogg has not compelled or constrained anyone by enforcing or threatening to enforce S.B. 1’s criminal provisions.....	21
III. Denying sovereign immunity on this record will have significant negative consequences.	23
IV. Plaintiffs-Appellees lack standing to sue District Attorney Ogg under federal statutes.....	25
A. There is no injury in fact because no plaintiff intends to commit the challenged criminal offenses or faces a credible threat of prosecution.....	27
B. There is no causal connection because District Attorney Ogg is not alleged to have done anything.....	30

CONCLUSION.....31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....43

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Tex. Dep’t of Ins., Div. of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Barilla v. City of Hous., Tex.</i> , 13 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2021)	28
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	27
<i>Cf. Planned Parenthood Ctr. for Choice v. Abbott</i> , No. A-20-CV-323-LY, 2020 WL 1815587, (W.D. Tex. Apr. 9, 2020).....	8
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Esteves v. Brock</i> , 106 F.3d 674 & n.8 (5th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	passim
<i>Heckman v. Williamson County</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012)	31
<i>Hospitality House, Inc. v. Gilbert</i> , 298 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 956 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	26
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott</i> , 977 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Neal v. State</i> , 150 S.W.3d 169 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	15
<i>NiGen Biotech, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 804 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	1, 23

Russell v. Jones,
 No. 21-20269, 2022 WL 4296644 at *3 (5th Cir. Sept. 19, 2022)..... 23

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
 426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 31

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
 979 F.3d 319, 335 (5th Cir. 2020) 19

State v. Stephens,
 Nos. PD-1032-20, PD-1033-20, 2021 WL 5917198
 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 15, 2021) 6, 16

State v. Stephens,
 Nos. PD-1032-20, PD-1033-20,
 2022 WL 4493899 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 28, 2022) 6, 15, 16

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 28

Tex. All. for Retired Americans v. Scott,
 28 F.4th 669 (5th Cir. 2022) 12, 14, 17

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
 960 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 12

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
 13 F.4th 434 (5th Cir. 2021) 1, 26

Statutes

TEX. CODE CRIM. P. art. 2.01 15

TEX. CONST. art. V, sec. 21 13

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 273.021(a) 4

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 276.004(a) 29

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 276.015..... 29

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 276.015(b)-(d)..... 3

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 276.016..... 29

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 276.017..... 29

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 276.018..... 29

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 33.051(g) 3, 28

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 33.061(a) 3, 28

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 86.006(f) 3, 28

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 86.010(f) 29

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 86.0105(a) 29

TEX. GOV’T CODE § 43.180(b), (c) 13

TEX. GOV’T CODE §§ 43..... 15

Tex. Gov't Code §§ 44 15
Tex. Gov't Code §§ 45 15

Other Authorities

13A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL.,
FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE
§ 3531.5, at 385 (3d ed. 2008)..... 31
